
California Personnel Office Directory 
 

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
Southern Region - Madera / Mariposa / Merced Unit 

Last Updated: 02/28/2025

Physical Address 
5366 Highway 49 North 
Mariposa, CA 95338 

Mailing Address 
5366 Highway 49 North 
Mariposa, CA 95338 

Public Phone Number 
(209) 966-3622 

Fax 
(209) 966-7047 

For SCO Use Only 
MMU.Personnel@fire.ca.gov 

Agency Codes 
541, 542 units 414, 451 

Administrative Officer 
Mara Zaver (209) 742-1902 mara.zaver@fire.ca.gov 

Staff Services Manager I 
Courtney Arebalo (209) 742-1976 courtney.arebalo@fire.ca.gov 

Senior Personnel Specialist 
Shannon Smith (209) 742-1975 shannon.smith@fire.ca.gov 

Personnel Specialist 
Joshua Arther (209) 742-1954 joshua.arther@fire.ca.gov 
Shelley Barts (209) 742-1904 shelley.barts@fire.ca.gov 
Victoria Burnsworth (209) 742-1954 victoria.burnsworth@fire.ca.gov 
Jil Chiesa (209) 742-1974 jil.chiesa@fire.ca.gov 
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